ESTTA Tracking number:

ESTTA1193444

Filing date:

02/28/2022

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding no.	91268935
Party	Defendant Zane Ventures LLC
Correspondence address	AMBER C SAUNDERS THE SAUNDERS FIRM LLP 6 CONCOURSE PARKWAY SUITE 2140 ATLANTA, GA 30328 UNITED STATES Primary email: amber@thesaundersfirm.com 678-680-4336
Submission	Motion to Dismiss - Rule 12(b)
Filer's name	Sammy M. Naoulo
Filer's email	team@thesaundersfirm.com, amber@thesaundersfirm.com
Signature	/Sammy M. Naoulo/
Date	02/28/2022
Attachments	Motion to Dismiss Zane.pdf(823060 bytes)



IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Marguerite Davis

Opposer

v.

Zane Ventures, LLC

Applicant

OPPOSITION NO. 91268935

NOTICE OF OPPOSITION

Mark: ZANE ACCESS

App. No.: 90216882

Filed: September 28, 2020

Published: March 30, 2021

APPLICANT ZANE VENTURES, LLC'S RESPONSE TO OPPOSER & MOTION TO DISMISS

COMES NOW, Applicant ZANE VENTURES, LLC ("Applicant"), by and through undersigned counsel, hereby renews its Motion to Dismiss the Notice of Opposition by MARGUERITE DAVIS ("Opposer") for the failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).

FACTS

Opposer began working with Zane Venture Fund Management, LLC as a consultant to serve as Program Lead for entrepreneurs matriculating through the Zane Access accelerator program. On July 31, 2020, Opposer terminated the consulting agreement via email, with an effective date of August 30, 2020. In her termination notice, Opposer states "Thank you for the opportunity to work with Zane on Zane Access, I know it will be greatly successful. I will take the appropriate actions to make for a smooth and easy transition." Opposer neither created the Zane Access core programming, nor did she create the name Zane Access.



On August 3, 2020, Shila Nieves Burney, Managing Member of Zane Venture Management Fund, LLC, accepted Opposer's termination and advised that Opposer need not complete the 30 days provided within her notice, i.e. the termination would be effective immediately. Opposer responded on August 11, 2020, demanding payment for purported expenses incurred by Opposer and compensation Opposer felt she was owed between January 1, 2020 and July 31, 2020 to the tune of approximately \$14,000. While Zane Venture Management Fund, LLC did not feel as though any money was owed to Opposer, attempts at settlement were made, to no avail.

Opposer then began to file a lawsuit against Zane Venture Management Fund, LLC, Shila Nieves Burney, and Zane Ventures, LLC in the Magistrate Court of Fulton County to recover the funds that Applicant feels she is owed. Attached as **Exhibit A** is a copy of the Complaint filed by Opposer with Exhibits.

On September 28, 2020, Applicant, Zane Ventures, LLC, filed an application with the USPTO to register the mark ZANE ACCESS ("Mark") in international class 035, 036, 041 (United States Trademark Application Serial No. 90216882). The USPTO published the Applicant's application in the *Official Gazette* on March 30, 2021 for opposition. Opposer requested an extension of time to oppose on June 02, 2021 without consent, requesting to make the deadline to oppose August 2, 2021.

Opposer *alleges* that the Applicant's Mark should not be allowed to register because there is a pending contractual dispute between the parties in the State of Georgia, Fulton County Magistrate Court. Opposer claims that it would be unfair for Applicant to benefit financially from a Mark that was not paid for.



ARGUMENT

Opposer's Notice of Opposition fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. In addition to the basic statutory cause of action for opposition provided for in 15 U.S.C. § 1063(a), Opposer must also plead, and later prove, a statutory ground for opposition. TBMP §309.03(c)(1). Opposer has no valid statutory grounds based on Opposer's Complaint. Opposer alleges that Applicant is not the rightful owner of mark for identified goods or services. However, Opposer does not state that Opposer is the rightful owner.

Opposer cannot overcome that she was a contract employee of Applicant. As a part of her Complaint with Fulton County Magistrate Court, Opposer attached a fully executed copy of the contract that she is seeking to enforce. Within that contract there is a specific provision regarding intellectual property. Per the executed contract, all intellectual property created during the term of the contract is considered work for hire and the property of the Applicant. Opposer resubmitted her Notice of Opposition with an email stating that she came up with the name, however that email does not overcome the enforceable contract signed by the Opposer that she is seeking to enforce in another court. The Board is not authorized to determine the right to use, nor may it decide broader questions of infringement or unfair competition.

Thus, the Notice of Opposition should be dismissed.



WHEREFORE, Applicant respectfully requests that:

- 1.) This Board dismiss Opposer's Notice of Opposition; and,
- 2.) Grant the registration of the mark ZANE ACCESS.

Respectfully submitted this 28th of February, 2022.

THE SAUNDERS FIRM, P.C.

/s/ Sammy M. Naoulo

Sammy M. Naoulo
Georgia Bar No. 742642
Amber C. Saunders
Georgia Bar No. 827587
6 Concourse Parkway
Suite 2140
Atlanta, Georgia 30328
678-680-4336
team@thesaundersfirm.com



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

